made at  rates equal  to  the difference between  the actuarially determined contribution  rates and  the
member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make  all  projected  future  benefit  payments  of  current  plan members.  Therefore,  the  long‐term
expected  rate  of  return  on  pension  plan  investments was  applied  to  all  period  of  projected  benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age

Normal

Asset Valuation Method Market

Actuarial Assumptions

Interest Rate 7.25%

Salary Increases 2.85 to 13.75%

Cost of Living Adjustments 2.75%

Inflation 2.25%

50

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION (Continued)

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability/(asset), calculated using a Single Discount Rate of
7.25%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a Single
Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 7,925,214$   3,046,220$   (829,626)$

Total Net Pension

Pension Plan Fiduciary  Liability/

Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) ‐ (B)

Balances at December 31, 2021 42,056,601$   48,974,139   (6,917,538)

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 521,185   ‐   521,185

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,978,813   ‐   2,978,813

Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 958,384   ‐   958,384

Changes of Assumptions ‐   ‐   ‐

Contributions ‐ Employer ‐   376,771   (376,771)

Contributions ‐ Employees ‐   262,052   (262,052)

Net Investment Income ‐   (6,495,260)   6,495,260

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (2,460,244)   (2,460,244)   ‐

Other ( Net Transfer) ‐   351,061   (351,061)

Net Changes 1,998,138   (7,965,620)   9,963,758

Balance at December 31, 2022 44,054,739$   41,008,519$   3,046,220$

51

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION (Continued)

Pension  Expense,  Deferred  Outflows  of  Resources,  and  Deferred  Inflows  of  Resources  Related  to
Pensions

For  the  year  ended December  31,  2022,  the  Village  recognized  pension  expense  of  $1,028,414.   At
December 31, 2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Amounts  reported  as  deferred  outflows  of  resources  and  deferred  inflows  of  resources  related  to
pensions will be recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows: